

Docket No. 15-17517

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY RESOURCE CLINIC,  
CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
and ALTERNATIVE WOMEN'S CENTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,  
Attorney General, State of California,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,  
No. 2:15-cv-02122-KJM · Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.  
MICHAEL J. PEPPER, ESQ.  
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS, ESQ.  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
P.O Box 276600  
Sacramento, California 95827  
(916) 857-6900 Telephone  
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,  
A Woman's Friend Pregnancy Resource Clinic,  
Crisis Pregnancy Center of Northern  
California and Alternative Women's Center*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. HARRIS DOES NOT CONTEST THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDINGS THAT AB 775 IS RIPE FOR REVIEW, IT DOES NOT REGULATE CONDUCT, AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE ACT IS NOT ENJOINED..... 2

II. AB 775 DOES NOT REGULATE PROFESSIONAL SPEECH ..... 3

III. HARRIS ATTEMPTS TO RESURRECT THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE REJECTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT..... 6

A. The State Points To Nothing In The Record To Demonstrate That The District Court’s Factual Finding As To Commercial Speech Was Clearly Erroneous..... 6

B. The Attorney General’s Shift On What Constitutes Commercial Speech Is Telling..... 8

C. *Bolger* Stands For Nearly The Opposite Premise As That Claimed By The Attorney General ..... 9

D. This Court’s Decision In *Dex Media West* Thoroughly Rebutts The Attorney General’s Theory Of Commercial Speech ..... 9

IV. BY ANY APPROACH, THE COMPELLED SPEECH MANDATE OF AB 775 CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT OR LESSER SCRUTINY ..... 11

A. Generalized Claims That A Category Of Speech Or Type Of Speaker Is Misleading Do Not Reduce The Level Of Scrutiny ..... 12

a.	Even when upholding disciplinary action for misleading advertisements, the Supreme Court has eschewed broad prophylactic censorship or coercion.....	12
b.	Informed consent laws are likewise inapposite and do not reduce the level of scrutiny for AB 777.....	15
c.	Securities and tobacco cases only provide more reasons why Harris is on the wrong track.....	16
B.	The Notion That It Is Uncontroverted To Require One Side In A Heated National Controversy To Promote The Opposing Side Of That Controversy Defies Description .....	18
C.	The State’s Creative Re-Ordering Of Compelled Speech To Be Of Little First Amendment Concern Places This Circuit On A Collision Course With The Second Circuit, Fourth Circuit, And Supreme Court.....	19
D.	Harris Does Not Address The Missing Links Between The Mandate And Its Asserted Purpose .....	21
V.	HARRIS CONTINUES TO WRONGLY ASSERT THAT HYPERBOLIC, HYPOTHETICAL HARM OUTWEIGHS THE CONCRETE HARM TO A WOMAN’S FRIEND .....	22
VI.	HARRIS DOES NOT MEANINGFULLY ADDRESS AB 775’S DIRECT ATTACK ON FREE EXERCISE .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	14
<i>Bigelow v. VA Bd. of Pharmac</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	12, 19
<i>Bolger v. Young’s Drugs Products</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	9-10
<i>Casey, Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	8
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. Of the United States v. New York City Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011).....	20
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 683 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25, 27
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10, 21
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	25
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1992).....	24
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 801 F.Supp.2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ....	20

*Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.*, 740 F.3d 233 (2014)..... 19

*Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Larson*, 381 N.W.2d  
176 (N.D. 1986) ..... 6, 17

*Florida Bar v. Went for It*, 515 U.S. 618 (1999) ..... 14

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 19

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City  
Council of Balt.*, 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &  
City Council of Balt.*, 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 20, 27

*King v. Governor of N.J.*, 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. N.J. 2014) ..... 4

*Livingwell Medical Clinic v. Harris*, (No. 15-17497) ..... 6, 8, 30

*Lowe v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n*, 472 U.S. 181 (1985) ..... 4

*v. Women’s Health Center*, 512 U.S. 753 (1994) ..... 19

*Matthews v. National Football League Management Council*,  
688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 23

*Milavetz, Gallup & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.*, 559 U.S. 229 (2010) ..... 14

*Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.*, 708 F.3d 560  
(4th Cir. 2013)..... 4

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 3

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. V. S.E.C.*, 800 F.3d 518  
(D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 16, 18, 22, 24

<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	23
<i>O’Brien v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011).....	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	14
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	11
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1976) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	15, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of So. Nev. v. Clark County</i> , 887 F.3d 935 (9th Cir, 1989).....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Sherry</i> , 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3, 11
<i>Retail Digital Network LLC v. Applesmith</i> , 810 F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	6, 10, 11, 20, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	19

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 19

*Shea v. Bd. of Medical Examiners*, 81 Cal.App.3d 564  
(Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1978) ..... 5

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) ..... 5, 6, 12, 24

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 25, 26

*Stuart v. Camnitz*, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 24

*Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Svcs. v. Lackey*,  
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 5

*U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*U.S. v. Stevens*, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010) ..... 22

*Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Consumer Council*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 5, 8, 10

*Walker-McGill v. Stuart*, 2015 WL 1331672  
(U.S., June 15, 2015, 14-1172) ..... 15

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 21

*Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.*, 2015 U.S.App.LEXIS 21573  
(11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015)..... 5

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 21, 27

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of  
Ohio*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 13, 14, 16, 18
